Resolution No. 80-04

RESOLUTION OF THE
WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE OF THE
FORT APACHE INDIAN RESERVATION

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe is informed
that its C.E.T.A. Program, funded through the U. S. Department of
Labor, is geographically within the adzmmstratlve jurisdiction of
Reg:Lon IX, and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council has been further informed that its program was
only temporarily transferred to the Administration of Region X, but
that such transfer may become permanent, and

WHEREAS, said transfer removes the Tribe's C.E.T.A. Program from its otherwise
geographical nexus to regional administration under Department of
Labor; severs it from administration applicable to other Arizona
C.E.T.A. Programs; and burdens the tribal program with umecessary
distance for travel or commmication with appropriate regional
administrators, and

WHEREAS, no reasonable justification is given, and none exists, for transferring
the White Mountain Apache Tribe C.E.T.A. Program ocut of Region IX
under which it has worked for years, while other Region IX programs
have been retained within the Region, and

" WHEREAS, the Tribal Council strongly desires the continued effective operation
- of its C.E.T.A. Program on the Reservation within Region IX Adminis-
tration and without deleterious effect to the program that a transfer

may cause.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that
it hereby urgently requests that the White Mountain Apache Tribe
C.E.T.A. Program be maintained under the U. S.-Department of Labor
Region IX Administration and not subjected to a permanent transfer to
Region X.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tribal Chairman is authorized and directed to
notify appropriate officials of the Council's action and to take all
further action as is necessary to carry out the purposes of this
Resolution.

The foregoing resolution was on January 02 1980 duly adopted by a wote of

9 for and 0 against by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache
Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it by Article V, Section 1 (i) of the
Amended Constitution and By-Laws of the Tribe, ratified by the Tribe June 27,
1958 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on May 29 1958, pursuant
to Sectlcn 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).
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